Decrease in gains on disposals of investments/investment properties (4.0)
Decrease in investment property revaluation gains (11.9)
Increase/(decrease) in profits of joint ventures and associates (post tax) 13.5
Decrease in administrative expenses 0.2
Decrease in profit before interest and tax (7.6)
Decrease in finance costs 1.7
Decrease in profit before tax (5.9)
Decrease in tax charge 3.8
Decrease in profit for the year (2.1)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2.4
Non-controlling interests (4.5)

(2.1)

Year ended
30th November

2014
£m

Lease accounting adjustments (Swansea) 2.4
IFRS 10 adjustments (VSM Estates) (4.5)

(2.1)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 30th November 2014 each increased by 1.1p as a result of the prior year
restatements above.

117Additional Information

165–176

Financial Statements

100–164

Corporate Governance

46–99

Strategic Report

2–45

Prior year restatements (continued)
Assets, liabilities and equity

As at 30th November 2014 As at 1st December 2013

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10
adjustments

£m

Lease
accounting

adjustments
£m

Total
restated

£m

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10
adjustments

£m

Lease
accounting

adjustments
£m

Total
restated

£m

Investment properties 903.3 (69.2) 22.7 856.8 813.3 (68.7) – 744.6
Operating property, plant
and equipment 7.0 – – 7.0 6.6 – – 6.6
Investments in joint ventures
and associates 88.9 38.3 – 127.2 95.3 24.8 – 120.1
Non-current trade and other receivables 14.5 (8.5) – 6.0 17.6 (10.6) – 7.0
Inventories 201.0 – – 201.0 205.9 (6.2) – 199.7
Current trade and other receivables 80.2 (16.3) – 63.9 59.7 (7.6) – 52.1
Derivative financial instruments 1.9 – – 1.9 – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 6.5 (3.3) – 3.2 7.4 (4.2) – 3.2
Current trade and other payables (163.7) 18.2 (3.1) (148.6) (157.4) 14.9 (2.1) (144.6)
Derivative financial instruments (8.7) – – (8.7) (12.8) – – (12.8)
Current borrowings and finance
lease obligations – – (0.1) (0.1) (62.5) – – (62.5)
Tax payables (9.3) 2.6 (0.6) (7.3) (3.4) (0.2) – (3.6)
Non-current trade and other payables (28.5) 21.1 3.9 (3.5) (46.2) 37.1 – (9.1)
Non-current borrowings and finance
lease obligations (340.6) – (22.5) (363.1) (285.6) 10.0 – (275.6)
Deferred tax (16.0) 4.3 – (11.7) (10.9) 2.4 – (8.5)
Total effect on net assets 736.5 (12.8) 0.3 724.0 627.0 (8.3) (2.1) 616.6
Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 717.8 – 0.3 718.1 614.2 – (2.1) 612.1
Non-controlling interests 18.7 (12.8) – 5.9 12.8 (8.3) – 4.5
Total effect on equity 736.5 (12.8) 0.3 724.0 627.0 (8.3) (2.1) 616.6

The impact on cash flows for the two years ended 30th November 2013 and 30th November 2014 from these adjustments is to
change the movement on the cash and cash equivalents for those years as follows.

Previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10
adjustments

£m

Total
restated

£m

30th November 2013 (1.5) (4.2) (5.7)
30th November 2014 (0.9) 0.9 –

The impact on other, previously reported non-statutory financial information is shown in note 2.

St. Modwen Properties PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements 2015

Financial Statements

118

Accounting policies (continued)
for the year ended 30th November 2015

1. Segmental information
IFRS 8 – Operating Segments, requires the identification of the Group’s operating segments, defined as being discrete
components of the Group’s operations whose results are regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (being the
Chief Executive) to allocate resources to those segments and to assess their performance. The Group divides its business into the
following segments:

•	residential development, being housebuilding activity through St. Modwen Homes and the Persimmon joint venture; and

•	the balance of the Group’s portfolio of properties which the Group manages internally, and reports as a single business segment.

 2015  2014 restated

Revenue
Portfolio

£m

 Residential
development

£m
 Total

£m
 Portfolio

£m

 Residential
development

£m
 Total

£m

Rental Income  41.2  –  41.2  39.2  –  39.2
Development  98.4  140.5  238.9  104.2  116.7  220.9
Other Income  7.4  –  7.4  6.4  –  6.4
Total revenue  147.0  140.5  287.5  149.8  116.7  266.5

All revenues in the table above are derived from continuing operations exclusively in the UK.

The Group’s total revenue for 2015 was £300.8m (2014: £276.5m) and in addition to the amounts above included service charge
income of £9.4m (2014: £7.8m), for which there was an equivalent expense and interest income of £3.9m (2014: £2.2m).

 2015  2014 restated

Profit before tax
Portfolio

£m

 Residential
development

£m
 Total

£m
 Portfolio

£m

 Residential
development

£m
 Total

£m

Net rental income  32.8  –  32.8  31.2  –  31.2
Development profits  22.6  29.1  51.7  17.9  24.4  42.3
Gains on disposal of investments/
investment properties  11.7  –  11.7  5.2  –  5.2
Investment property revaluation gains  73.9  –  73.9  63.9  –  63.9
Negative goodwill attributable to
property assets(1)  –  –  –  2.6  –  2.6
Other net income  4.2  –  4.2  3.6  –  3.6
Profits of joint ventures and associates(2)  125.6  –  125.6 28.8  – 28.8
Administrative expenses  (20.9)  (5.2)  (26.1)  (17.7)  (5.0)  (22.7)
Finance costs(3)  (15.1)  (2.0)  (17.1)  (15.5)  (2.4)  (17.9)
Finance income(4)  3.9  –  3.9  2.2  –  2.2
Attributable profit  238.7  21.9  260.6 122.2  17.0  139.2
Negative goodwill attributable to tax(1)  –  (0.5)
Other losses of joint ventures and
associates(2)  (18.8)  (1.7)
Other finance costs(3)  (8.1)  (8.3)
Other finance income(4)  1.5  3.1
Profit before tax  235.2  131.8

(1)	Negative goodwill has been split between amounts relating to property revaluations arising as a result of fair value adjustments of £nil (2014: £2.6m) and deferred tax thereon of £nil
(2014: £0.5m).

(2)	Stated before mark-to-market of derivatives, amortisation of loan arrangement fees, other non-cash items and tax of £18.8m (2014: £1.7m). These amounts are reclassified to other profits of